

HARYANA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED Regd. Office: Urja Bhawan, C-7, Sector- 6, PANCHKULA (ISO: 9001, ISO: 14001 and OHSAS:18001 Certified Company) Corporate Identity Number: U45207HR1997SGC033517 Website: www.hpgcl.org.in Tel. No. 0172-5022421 Fax No. 0172- 5022412

Finance Section

Office Order No: り ノン /CF/HPGCL/FIN-14

Subject: Payment of Dearness Allowance to Haryana Government Employees continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale /grade pay as per 6th Pay commission i.e. 142% to 148% effective from 01.07.2018.

HPGCL is pleased to adopt the Government of Haryana, Finance Department order No. 4/3/2016-5FR/30521 dated 28.11.2018, attached as per Annex. 'A', with respect to enhancement of Dearness Allowance to employees who continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale /grade pay as per 6th Pay commission from the existing rate of 142% to 148% of the pay w.e.f 01.07.2018.

This issues with the approval of Wholetime Directors, HPGCL in its 51st meeting held on 29.05.2019.

DA/ As above

Sr. Accounts Officer/Finance for Chief Financial Officer, HPGCL, Panchkula.

Dated:- 05.07.2019

Dated: - 05.07.2019

Endst. No. 426 /CF/HPGCL/FIN- 14

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action

please.

- 1. All Chief Engineer in HPGCL at Projects/Panchkula.
- 2. Controller of Accounts, HPGCL, Panchkula.
- 3. Company Secretary, HPGCL, Panchkula
- 4. Chief Accounts Officer, HPGCL, Panchkula
- All FA&CAO in HPGCL at Projects/Panchkula.
- 6. Legal Remembrancer, HPUs, Shakti Bhawan, Panchkula.
- 7. Secretary, BBMB, Sector-19, Chandigarh.
- 8. Xen/ IT, HPGCL, Panchkula with the request to upload the same on HPGCL web.site pl.
- 9. All Deputy Secretary's / Under Secretary's in HPGCL.

10.All Sr.Accounts Officers /Accounts Officers in HPGCL at Projects/Panchkula.

11.PRO, HPGCL, Panchkula.

Sr.Accounts Officer/Finance, for Chief Financial Officer, HPGCL, Panchkula

CC:

- 1. Sr. PS to ACS (Power)- cum-Chairman, HPGCL for kind information to ACS (Power)cum-Chairman please.
- 2. Sr. PS to Managing Director, HPGCL for kind information to MD please.
- 3. Sr. PS to Director/Tech., HPGCL for kind information to Director/ Technical please.
- 4. Sr. PS to Director/Gen., HPGCL for kind information to Director /Generation please.
- 5. PA to Chief Financial Officer, HPGCL for kind information to CFO please.

No. 4/3/2016-5FR/30521 GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA FINANCE DEPARTMENT Dated, Chandigarh, the 28th November, 2018

Annex. - A

1. All the Heads of Department and Commissioners of Divisions.

- 2. All the Deputy Commissioners and Sub Divisional Officers (Civil) in Haryana.
- 3. The Registrar, General Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

Subject:-

Controllor Finance, HPGOL

CT No. 779

To

Payment of Dearness Allowance to Haryana Government Employees continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale /grade pay as per 6th Pay Commission i.e. 142% to 148% effective from 01.07.2018.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to invite reference to Finance Department circular letter No. 4/3/2016-5FR/9987 dated 8th June,2018 on the subject noted above and to say that the Governor of Haryana is pleased to enhance the rate of Dearness Allowance admissible to employees of Haryana Government who continue to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay band /grade pay as per 6th Pay Commission from the existing rate of 142% to 148% of the pay w.e.f. 1st July, 2018.

2. The additional instalment of Dearness Allowance payable under these orders shall be paid in cash to all Haryana Government employees with the salary for the month of November, 2018 to be paid in December, 2018.

3. The payment of arrears of enhanced Dearness Allowance for the month from July, 2018 to October, 2018 shall be made in the month of December, 2018.

4. The provisions contained in para 3,4,5 & 6 in FD's instructions No. 4/3/2016-5FR/35222 dated 25.11.2016 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these instructions

5. Copy of these orders may also be downloaded from the web site www. finhry. gov. in.

Yours faithfull

(Omwati)

Under Secretary Finance for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Finance Department.

Endst No 4/3/2016-5FR/30521

Dated, Chandigarh, the 28th November 2018 A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- Principal Accountant General (A&E) and Audit, Haryana, Chandigarh with 50 (i) spare copies.
- Director, HIPA, Gurugram. (ii)
- Finance Secretary, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh. (iii)